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Commission Staff acknowledges receipt of your letter of October 12, 2006 in 
which you request an opinion regarding the expenditure of funds to assist the 
construction of a water main. 

In your letter, you provide the following facts: Hickory Water District, a water 
district organized pursuant to KRS Chapter 74, provides water service to portions of 
Graves County, Kentucky. Graves County High School is located within Hickory Water 
District's territory. Recently, the Graves County Board of Education constructed a 
performing arts center on the Graves County High School campus. Until recently, 
Hickory Water District produced its total water requirements. Unable to provide water 
service to the new performing arts center at pressures sufficient to support a fire 
sprinkler system, Hickory Water District has agreed to purchase water from the city of 
Mayfield for resale to the performing arts center. To provide this service, the city of 
Mayfield must construct a water main to Hickory District's territory. Hickory District has 
been requested to contribute towards the cost of this water distribution main, but will not 
acquire any ownership interest in the water distribution main. 

Your letter poses the following issue: May Hickory Water District contribute its 
funds towards the cost of a water distribution main that will serve the water district, but 
which the water district will not own? 

Commission Staff is of the opinion that Hickory District may contribute towards 
the cost of the water distribution main. "As a creature of statute, a water district created 
pursuant to KRS chapter 74 may expend funds only in keeping with its statutory 
purpose, or express statutory authority." Ky. OAG 92-43. A water district is generally 
established "for the purpose of furnishing a water supply to the citizens of the county." 
1966 Ky.Acts 430. It "is under an obligation to serve all inhabitants ... within its 
geographical area of service as fixed under KRS 74.010 and as defined by the 
certificate of convenience and necessity." Ky. OAG 75-719. As the contribution 

appears necessary to obtain adequate water supply for a customer located within 
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Hickory Water District's territory, it is consistent with Hickory Water District's statutory 
purpose. To the extent that the contribution is made pursuant to an agreement with the 
city of Mayfield for the provision of water service, KRS 74.070 appears to authorize the 
water district's proposed action.1 

This letter represents Commission Staff's interpretation of the law as applied to the 
facts presented. This opinion is advisory in nature and not binding on the Commission 
should the issues herein be formally presented for Commission resolution. Questions 
concerning this opinion should be directed to Gerald Wuetcher, Deputy General Counsel, 
at (502) 564-3940, Extension 259. 

 

Executive Director 

The commission may acquire and install pipe and water laterals, and 
operate a water system for any district. The commission shall be a body 
corporate for all purposes, and may make contracts for the water district 
with municipalities and persons for a water supply. It may prosecute and 

defend suits, hire necessary employees and do all acts necessary to 
carry on the work. 








